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United States Life Tables: 1949-51

\ By Monroe G. Sirken, Chief, Actuarial Analysis Section and Gustav A. Carlson, Health Program Representative

_ Detailed life tables, 1949-51

This report contains detailed life tables for the

United States, 1949-51. They are the most recent in -

a series of life tables that have been prepared at 10-
year intervals for the death-registration States, which
originated with those for 1900-1902. Each of the
tables in the series is based on a census of population
and deaths in a 3-year period containing the census
year, The life tables in this report are based on the
1950 census of population and deaths of the 3-year
period 1949-51 for the entire continental United States,
In deriving life table values at ages under 5, use
was made, also, of reported births for each of the
8 years 1944 to 1951, and of deaths for the same years.
Nine detailed life tables are contained in this report.
Life tables are given for whites and nonwhites, sep-~
arately by sex, and for both sexes combined, and also
for the total population and for total males and total
females,

The accuracy of the life table values for 1949-51
probably compares favorably with the accuracy of the
statistics on which they are based. However, it is
well known that the basic statistics are subject to
various errors, the magnitude of which is usually
difficult to estimate precisely. Prior to the calcula-
tion of the values of the life tables, the more serious
errors were examined carefully, and the basic data
were adjusted to remove errors when corrections
were available or could be derived. It should be noted
that the population and mortality statistics at the
oldest ages were least trustworthy. Special methods
were devised to determine the proportions dying at
ages over 87 for nonwhites and at ages over 92 for
whites. Therefore, the life table values at the oldest
ages are more likely to contain errors than those
at other ages, and, in fact, they may not necessarily
represent actual conditions.

A later publication will contain a complete state-
ment of the adjustments made in the basic data and of
the methods and formulas by which the life tables
were prepared,

\

" Life table values, 1949-51

The rates of mortality during a specific period
may be summarized by the life table method to obtain
measures of comparative longevity. The basis of

these measures is a closed cohort for each of the
population groups under examination which is assumed
to be subject throughout life to the mortality rates
of that period. For example, table 1 presents a life
table for the total population showing the progress of
a cohort starting with 100,000 live births and subject
throughout life tothe average mortality rates for the
3-year period 1949-51.

The customary measure of the comparative lon-
gevity of different populations is the average duration
of life, also called the expectation of life at birth.
This is the average number of years lived by the
members of the life table cohort. In each of the
tables, the average duration of life appears opposite
age 0 in the column which gives the average re-
maining lifetime., These values indicate that females,
on the average, live longer than males, and white
persons longer than nonwhite, The expectation of life
at birth is 66.31 years for white males, 72,03 years
for white females, 58,91 years for nonwhite males, and
62,70 years for nonwhite females.

There is, however, some objection to the use of
the average duration of life as a standard of compari-
son because the method of calculating it gives great
weight to the relatively large number of deaths occur-
ring in the first year of life. This influence may be
entirely eliminated by considering instead the average
lifetime remaining to those members of the cohort
surviving to age 1, or, in other words, the expec-
tation of life at age 1. As a result of this change,
the differences between these various groups are
somewhat reduced. Nevertheless, during 1949-51
white females still live, on the average, 5.36 years
longer than white males, and 8.40 years longer than
nonwhite females, while white males live 6.35 years
longer than nonwhite males.

Another possible standard for comparing the
longevity of different populations is provided by the
median length of life, or ““probable lifetime,’’ which is
the age at which half of the original members of the
cohort have died. When the life table cohort starts
with 100,000 births, this would be the age at which
there are just 50,000 survivors, In other words, it is
the age to which an infant born alive has just an even
chance of surviving, In computing this median length
of life, the deaths in the age groups in which the
median age lies are assumed to be evenly distributed,
Thus, the median length of life on the basis of 1949-51

5



6 VITAL STATISTICS—SPECIAL REPORTS

mortality rates for white males is determined to be
70.67 years; for white females, 76.41 years; for non-
white males, 62.69 years; and for nonwhite females,
66.21 years. It is evident that the median length of
life is longer than the average duration of life for all
groups.

Still another measure of comparative longevity
is the number of persons surviving to stated ages in
a cohort, of, say, 100,000 live births. For example,
it is of some interest to examine the proportions of
survivors to ages 21 and 65, since these ages may
be taken as representing, respectively, the attainment
of manhood or womanhood, and the retirement age
prescribed by the Social Security Act. Atage 21,
the ratio of nonwhite to white survivors in the 1949-51
life tables is 97 percent, and at age 65 the ratio is 70
percent. This marked difference indicates the cumu-
lative effect of higher mortality among nonwhites in
the intervening ages. The corresponding ratios of
males to females are 98 percent and 83 percent.

Trend of life table values for 1900-1951

Selected life table values for five decennial life
tables covering the period 1900 to 1951 are given in
tables 10-12, by race and sex. In using these tables
it must be remembered that values for earlier periods
are not strictly comparable with those for later peri-
ods. The area covered at each period was limited by
the number of death-registration States, and values
for periods prior to 1929-31 do not cover the entire
continental United States, Neither do the values for
periods prior to 1949-51 cover all nonwhites, but
are limited to Negroes only. It should be remem-
bered, also, that there has been progressive improve-
ment in the completeness of death reporting during

PRy

this period. i

It seems unlikely that variations in the scope of
the life tables from period to period would seriously *
bias the major trends in the values for 1900-1951, ,
However, it is believed that the fluctuations shown at
certain ages in the values for Negroes during the
first 30 years of the century may be attributable, in
part, to the expanding character of the death-regis-
tration area, and, in part, to progressive improve-
ment in the completeness of death reporting.

During the first half of this century, there was a
spectacular improvement in the expectation of life for
all four subdivisions of the population by race and sex,
The improvement in longevity has been appreciably
greater for females than for males, and for nonwhites
than for whites. The relative improvement in the
longevity of females is particularly striking because
it has increased the disparity in the expectation of
life between the sexes. The average duration of life
(table 12) has increased by 18,08 years for white
males, 20.95 years for white females, 26.37 years for
nonwhite males, and 27.66 years for nonwhite females.
The proportion dying during the first year of life
(table 10) has decreased by 77 percent for white
males, 79 percent for white females, 80 percent for
nonwhite males, and 81 percent for nonwhite females,
The number attaining age 65 in a life table cohort
of 100,000 live births (table 11) has increased by
24,296 for white males, by 32,967 for white females,
by 26,183 for nonwhite males, and by 30,363 for non-
white females. For all four subdivisions of the pop-
ulation, the improvement in the average remaining
lifetime becomes progressively less at older ages,
but recent values even at relatively old ages are
substantially higher than in 1900-1902.

EXPLANATION OF THE COLUMNS OF THE LIFE TABLE

Both the descriptive titles and the conventional
actuarial symbols appear at the head of the columns
in each of the tables., The description which follows
gives a more detailed explanation of the seven columns
of the life table,

Column 1--Year of age (x to x + 1)~Theyear of
age, shown in column 1, is the interval between the two
exact ages indicated, For instance, ¢“21-22" indicates
the interval between the twenty-first birthday and the
twenty-second, in other words, the twenty-second year
of life,

Column 2—Proportion dying (4q,). ~This column
shows the proportion dying within 1 year after the
birthday indicated among those alive on that birthday,
For example, the proportion dying in the age interval
21-22 for white males is .00169. In other words,
during 1949-51, out of every 1,000 white maies alive
and exactly 21 years old, 1.69 would die before reach-
ing their twenty-second birthday. The ‘‘proportion

dying’’ column forms the basis of the life table, all
the other columns being derived from it.

Column 83— #umber living (1,)~—This column shows
the number of persons who survive to each age out of
a cohort of 100,000 live births, among whom the pro-
portions dying in each age throughout their lives are
exactly those shown in column 2, Thus, out of 100,000
white male babies born alive, 96,931 will complete the !
first year of life and enter the second; 96,726 will
begin the third year; 94,950 will reach age 21; and ,
38,104 will live to age 75.

Column 4—¥umber djing (d,) .—This column shows
the number dying in each successive year of age out
of 100,000 live births. Out of 100,000 white males
born alive, 3,069 die in the first year of life, 205 in
the second year, 161 in the twenty-second year, and |
2,858 in the seventy-sixth year, Each figure in column i
4 is the difference between two successive figures in |
column 3, |
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Columns 5 and 6~ Stationary population (i, ond T,J).— Sup-
pose that a group of 100,000 individuals like that as-
sumed in columns 3 and 4 is born every year, and that
the proportions dying in each such group in each year
of life throughout the lives of the members are exactly
those shown in column 2, If there were no migration
and if the births were evenly distributed over the
calendar year, the survivors of these births would
make up what is called a stationary population—sta-
tionary because in such a population the number of
persons living in any given year of age would never
change. When an individual left an age, either by
death or by growing older and entering the next higher
age, his place would immediately be taken by some
one entering from the next lower age. Thus, a census
taken at any time in such a stationary community
would always show the same total population and the
same numerical distribution of that population among
the various ages. In such a stationary population
supported by 100,000 annual births, column 3 shows
the number of persons who, each year, reach the
birthday indicated in column 1, while column 4 shows
the number of persons who die each year in the indi-
cated age interval.

Column 5, L,, shows the number of persons in the
stationary population in the indicated age interval,
For example, the figure given for white males in the
year of life 21-22 is 94,869, This means thatina
stationary population of white males supported by
100,000 annual births and with proportions dying in
each age group always in accordance with column 2,
a census taken on any date would show 94,869 persons
between 21 and 22 years old,

Column 6, %, shows the total number of persons
in the stationary population (column 5) in the indicated
age interval and all subsequent age intervals. For
example, in the stationary population of white males
referred to in the last illustration, column 6 shows
that there would be at any given moment a total of
4,614,719 persons who have passed their twenty-first
birthday. The population at all ages 0 and above

UNITED STATES LIFE TABLES 1

(in other words, the white male population of the
tationary community) would be 6,631,405,

Column 7—Average remaininglifetime (&,).—The av-
erage remaining lifetime (also called the complete
expectation of life) at any age is the average number
of vears remaining to be lived by those surviving to
that age, on the basis of a given set of age-specific
rates of dying. In order to arrive at this value, it is
first necessary to observe that the figures in column
5 of the life tables can also be interpreted in terms of
a single life table cohort, without introducing the con-
cept of the stationary population. From this point of
view, each figure in column 5 represents the total
time (in years) lived between the two indicated birth-
days by all those reaching the earlier birthday among
the survivors of a cohort of 100,000 live births,
Thus, the figure 94,869 for white males in the year of
life 21-22 is the total number of years lived between
the twenty-first and twenty-second birthdays by the
94,950 (column 3) who reach the twenty-first birthday
out of 100,000 white males born alive, The corre-
sponding figure in column 6 (4,614,719) is the total
number of years lived after attaining age 21 by the
94,950 reaching that age., This number of years di-
vided by the number of persons (4,614,719 divided by
94,950) gives 48.60 years as the average remaining
lifetime of white males at age 21.

Care should be exercised in drawing conclusions
from the figures in column 7. Thus, observing that
the average lifetime of white persons is greater than
that of nonwhite, one should not conclude that the
oldest ages reached by white persons necessarily
exceed those attained by the most long-lived nonwhite,
The difference in the average length of life is due to
the fact that a greater proportion of nonwhites die
before reaching old age. For example, the number
surviving to age 65 out of 100,000 born alive is far
greater among white persons than among nonwhite;
yet the average length of life remaining at age 65 is
about the same for both groups.
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TABLE 1. LIFE TABLE FOR THE TOTAL POPULATION: UNITED STATES, 1949-51
PROPORTION AVERA! INING
YEAR OF AGE DO OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIGNARY POPULATION AGE REMAIN
Proportion of 1 ig v Average number
Period of life between persons alive at I:gmg:;mnﬂ:g Rumber dying In year Igitgég 3nd. | of years of life
two exact ages stated eelen nlglg avi{g” of year uroggaégar of age all subsequent ﬁgégigg g%
during year of age years year of age
(93] (2) 3) 1) (5) (6) [§)]
xtox+1 9y Iy a, Ly f, &
0-1--~ — _— 0.02976 100,000 2,976 97,429 6,807,222 68.07
P - -00230 97,024 223 96,913 6,709,793 69.16
2-3-remmmam -— —_—— .00139 96,801 134 96,734 6,612,880 68.31
3-d- - . .00105 96,667 102 96,616 6,516,146 67.41 -
4-D-cmmem e cm e ma - .00086 96,565 83 96,523 6,419,530 66.48
5-6-~- -—- .00076 96,482 74 96,445 6,323,007 65.54
6-7--- -—- .00068 96,408 66 96,375 6,226,562 64.59
B mmm e mmm e m e -00061 96,342 59 96,313 | 6,130,187 63.63
8-9--- - - 00056 96,283 54 96,256 6,033,874 62.67
910 mmmemmm e e mme s me e -00054 96,229 52 96,203 | 5,937,618 61.70
210-11e o cm e e ———— 00053 96,177 50 96,152 | 5,841,415 60.74
11-12-————r— e e 00054 96,127 52 96,100 5,745,263 59.77
12-13- - -- .00058 96,075 56 96,047 5,649,163 58.80
13m 14m e mmmm e e e e o .00065 96,019 62 95,989 | 5,553,116 57.83
14-150 e —— —— -00075 95,957 72 95,921 | 5,457,127 56.87
215 16 oo mmme 00087 95,885 8e 95,843 | 5,361,206 55.91
16-17- —_— .00100 95,801 95 95,754 5,265,363 54.96
17-18 -- ——— .00110 95,706 105 95,653 5,169,609 54.02
18-19- -—- - .00119 95,601 114 95,544 5,073,956 53.07
19-20 _— .00127 95,487 121 95,427 4,978,412 52.14
20-21-~ -—- - 00135 95,366 128 95,302 4,882,985 51.20
21-22 - .0014) 95,238 135 95,170 4,787,683 50.27
2223 e m oo emmmmme - -00147 95,103 140 95,033 | 4,692,513 49.34
23-24- ———— .00150 94,963 143 94,892 4,597,480 48.41
24-25-- —— 00152 94,820 144 94,748 4,502,588 47 .49
25-26-- - .00153 94,676 145 94,603 4,407,840 46.56
26-27-~ -—- .00155 94,531 147 94,458 4,313,237 45.63
27-28-- — .00159 94,384 150 94,309 4,218,779 44.70
28-29-- - .00164 94,234 155 94,157 4,124,470 43.77
2930 mmmm e m e e e m -00171 94,079 160 93,999 | 4,030,313 42.84
T | P .00179 93,919 168 93,835 | 3,936,314 41.91
31-32- . .00188 93,751 177 93,662 3,842,479 40.99
32-33~---~ - - .00200 93,574 187 93,480 3,748,817 40.06
33-34-- R e LT T .00213 93,387 199 93,268 3,655,337 39.14
34-35-- - .00227 93,168 212 93,082 3,562,049 38,22
T T S — .00243 92,976 226 92,863 3,468,967 37.31
36-37om —— — -00262 92,750 243 92,629 | 3,376,104 36.40
5738 e mmmmme oo mmemae .00284 92,507 263 92,375 | 3,283,475 35.49
.00309 92,244 266 92,101 3,191,100 34.59
.00337 91,958 310 91,803 3,098,999 33.70
.00368 91,648 337 91,4680 3,007,196 32.81
.00402 91,311 367 91,128 2,915,716 31.93
.00440 90,944 400 90,744 2,824,508 31.06
.00481 90,544 436 90,326 2,733,844 30.19
.00527 90,108 474 89,871 2,643,518 29.34
.00575 89,634 516 89,377 2,553,647 28.49
.00628 89,118 559 88,838 | 2,464,270 27.65
.00685 88,559 607 88,255 2,375,432 26.82
.00745 87,952 656 87,624 2,287,177 26.00
.00808 87,296 705 86,944 2,199,553 25.20
.00876 86,591 759 86,212 2,112,609 24.40
00950 85,832 815 85,424 2,026,397 23.61
.01033 85,017 878 84,578 1,940,973 22.83
.01124 84,139 946 83,666 1,856,395 22,06
.01222 83,193 1,017 82,684 1,772,729 21.31
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TABLE 1. LIFE TABLE FOR THE TOTAL POPULATION: UNITED STATES, 1949-51—Continued
YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION  |AVERAGE REMAINING
Proportion of . Average number
i " persons alive at |Number living) wyppor gying § In this year | ,¢"vep?s of 1ife
l:gglgt;ag{ }u’;gg 2%335" beginning of year| 8t g‘t!‘s)i':{l‘xl'ng during year g? iz:r altljfs:g:ez:gnt femaining at
. of age dying of age of age years beginning of
during year & year of age
(1) (2) 3) 1) (5) (6) (&)
1 x to x $1 ™ 1y ©ody Ly T, &
0.01327 82,176 1,090 81,631 1,690,045 20.57
.01441 81,086 1,168 80,502 1,608,414 19.84
.01563 79,918 1,249 79,293 1,527,912 19.12
.01693 78,669 1,332 78,003 1,448,619 18.41
.01830 17,337 1,416 76,629 1,370,616 17.72
.01977 75,921 1,500 75,171 1,293,987 17.04
.02133 74,421 1,588 73,627 1,218,816 16.38
.02302 72,833 1,676 71,995 1,145,189 15.72
.02475 71,157 1,761 70,276 1,073,194 15.08
.02652 69,396 1,841 68,476 1,002,918 14.45
.02843 67,555 1,921 66,595 934,442 13.83
.03060 65,634 2,008 64,630 867,847 13.22
.03313 63,626 2,108 62,572 803,217 12.62
.03598 61,518 2,213 60,411 740,645 12.04
.03908 59,305 2,318 58,146 680,234 11.47
.04249 56,987 2,422 585,777 622,088 10.92
.04626 54,565 2,524 53,303 566,311 10.38
.05044 52,041 2,625 50,729 513,008 9.86
.05499 49,416 2,717 48,057 462,279 9.35
.05988 46,699 2,796 45,301 414,222 8.87
.06516 43,903 2,861 42,472 368,921 8.40
.07089 41,042 2,909 39,588 326,449 7.95
.07713 38,133 2,942 36,661 286,861 7.52
.08380 35,191 2,949 33,717 250,200 7.11
.09085 32,242 2,929 30,7178 216,483 6.71
.09841 29,313 2,804 27,871 185,705 6.34
.10661 26,429 2,818 25,020 157,834 5.97
.11558 23,611 2,729 22,246 132,814 5.63
.12533 20,882 2,617 19,574 110,568 5.29
.13576 18,265 2,480 17,025 90,994 4.98
.14688 15,785 2,318 14,626 13,969 4.69
.15867 13,467 2,137 12,398 59,343 4.41
.17112 11,330 1,939 10,361 46,945 4.14
.18424 9,391 1,730 8,526 36,584 3.90
.19803 7,661 1,517 6,902 28,058 3.66
.21249 6,144 1,306 5,491 21,156 3.44
.22762 4,838 1,101 4,288 15,665 3.24
24343 3,737 910 3,282 11,377 3.04
.26012 2,827 735 2,459 8,095 2.86
.27768 2,092 581 1,802 5,636 2.69
.29582 1,511 447 1,287 3,834 2.54
.31423 1,064 334 897 2,547 2.39
.33260 730 243 608 1,650 2.26
.35115 487 171 402 1,042 2.14
.37006 316 117 257 640 2.03.
' 100-101-==-==mmm e e .38904 199 77 161 383 1.92
101-102 .40779 122 50 97 222 1.83
‘, .42600 72 31 56 125 1.74
! .44354 41 18 32 69 1.66
.46060 23 11 18 37 1.59
47740 12 6 10 19 1.53
.49413 6 3 4 9 1.46
.51100 3 1 3 S 1.40
.52810 2 1 1 2 1.34
.54529 1 1 1 1.29

NOTE. —Proportions dying at ages above 87 are not based on actual statistice at these ages.

Therefore, proportions

dying and other 1ife table functions based on them at these ages may not necessarily represent actual conditions.
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LIFE TABLE FOR TOTAL MALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51

YEAR OF AGE

PROPORTION
DYING

OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE

STATIONARY POPULATION

AVERAGE REMAINING
LIFETIME

Proportion of

Number living

Number dying

In this year

Average number
of years of life

persons allve at 8
Rt e [SERLOYSN Wi | WA g | Bes | ofrmmer
during year of age years year of age
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) [§)]
x to x +1 9 e d, Ly T, 81

0.03339 100,000 3,339 97,095 6,547,143 65.47
.00244 96,661 236 96,543 6,450,048 66.73
.00152 96,425 146 96,352 6,353,505 65.89
.00114 96,279 110 96,224 6,257,153 64.99
. 00096 96,169 92 96,123 6,160,929 64.06
.00087 96,077 83 96,035 6,064,806 63.12
.00078 95,994 75 95,956 5,968,771 62.18
.00071 95,919 69 95,884 5,872,815 61.23
.00066 95,850 63 95,819 5,776,931 60.27
.00063 95,787 61 95,756 5,681,112 59.31
.00063 95,726 61 95,696 5,585, 356 58,35
.00066 95,665 62 95,634 5,489,660 57.38
.00071 95,603 68 95,568 5,394,026 56.42
.00081 95,535 78 95,497 5,296,458 55.46
.00095 95,457 91 95,411 5,202,961 54.51
.00112 95,366 107 95,313 5,107,550 53.56
.00129 95,259 122 95,198 5,012,237 52.62
.00143 95,137 136 95,069 4,917,039 51.68
00155 95,001 147 94,928 4,821,970 50.76
.00168 94,854 139 94,774 4,727,042 49.84
.00179 94,695 170 94,610 4,632,268 48.92
.00188 94,525 178 94,436 4,537,658 48.00
.00195 94,347 184 94,255 4,443,222 47.09
.00198 94,163 186 94,070 4,348,967 46.19
.00198 93,977 186 93,884 4,254,897 45.28
.00196 93,791 184 93,699 4,161,013 44.36
.001958 93,607 182 93,516 4,067,314 43.45
.00197 93,425 184 93,332 3,973,798 42.53
.00201 93,241 188 93,148 3,880,466 41.62
.00207 93,053 192 92,957 3,787,318 40.70
.00214 92,861 199 92,762 3,694,361 39.78
00224 92,662 207 92,558 3,601,599 38.87
.00236 92,455 218 92,347 3,509,041 37.95
.00251 92,237 231 92,121 3,416,694 37.04
.00267 92,006 246 91,883 3,324,573 36.13
.00287 91,76Q 264 91,628 3,232,690 35.23
.00310 91,496 283 91,355 3,141,062 34.33
.00337 91,213 308 91,059 3,049,707 33.44
.00368 90,905 334 90,738 2,958,648 32.55
.00402 90,571 364 90, 389 2,867,910 31.66
.00440 90,207 397 90,009 2,777,521 30.79
.00482 89,810 433 89,593 2,687,512 29.92
.00530 89,377 474 89,140 2,597,919 29.07
.00583 88,903 518 88,644 2,508,779 28,22
.00640 88,385 566 88,102 2,420,135 27.38
.00702 87,819 616 87,511 2,332,033 26.55
.00769 87,203 671 86,868 2,244,522 25.74
.00843 86,532 729 86,167 2,157,654 24.93
.00922 85,803 791 85,408 2,071,487 24.14
.01005 85,012 854 84,585 1,986,079 23.36 -
.01095 84,158 922 83,697 1,901,494 22.59
.01193 83,236 993 82,739 1,817,797 21.84
.01301 82,243 1,070 81,708 1,735,058 21.10
.01420 81,173 1,153 80,596 1,653,350 20.37
.01549 80,020 1,239 79,400 1,572,754 19.865
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TABLE 2. LIFE TABLE FOR TOTAL MALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51-—~Continued
YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION AVERAGE. REMAINING
Proportion of 5 Average number
. Number living N In this year >
Period of life bet! persons alive at 3 Number dying - of years of life
two exact ages stated. begluning of year| "¢ 0PE0NTE | durtne vear' | 0B 3RLT | a1fsubsequent| [enainine at
during year of age years year of age
[§3] (2) 3) 1) (5) (6) [§))
x tox 41 9 ly d, Ly T, Ex

0.01686 78,781 1,328 718,117 1,493,354 18.96

.01831 17,453 1,418 16,744 1,415,237 18.27

.01984 16,035 1,509 15,280 1,338,493 17.60

.02143 74,526 1,597 13,728 1,263,213 16.95

.02308 72,929 1,683 12,087 1,189,485 16.31

.02482 71,248 1,768 70,363 1,117,398 15.68

.02668 69,478 1,853 68,551 1,047,035 15.07

.02868 67,625 1,940 66,655 978,484 14.47

.03078 65,685 2,021 64,674 911,829 13.88

.03295 63,664 2,098 62,615 847,155 13.31

.03528 61,566 2,173 60,479 764,540 12.74

.03784 59,393 2,247 58,270 724,061 12.19

.04070 57,146 2,326 55,9684 665,791 11.65

.04380 54,820 2,401 53,619 609,807 11.12

.04711 52,419 2,469 51,185 556,168 10.61

.05069 49,950 2,532 48,683 505,003 10.11

.05464 47,418 2,592 46,122 456,320 9.62

.05905 44,826 2,646 43,503 410,198 9.15

.06389 42,180 2,695 40,832 366,695 8.69

.06910 39,485 2,729 38,121 325,863 8.25

.07472 36,756 2,746 35,383 287,742 7.83

.08077 34,010 2,747 32,637 252,359 7.42

.08726 31,263 2,728 29,899 219,722 7.03

.09406 28,535 2,684 27,193 189,823 6.65

.10113 25,851 2,614 24,544 162,630 6.29

.10872 23,237 2,527 21,974 138,086 5.94

11704 20,710 2,424 19,498 116,112 5.61

.12632 18,286 2,310 17,132 96,614 5.28

.13672 15,976 2,184 14,884 79,482 4.97

.14609 13,792 2,042 12,771 64,598 4.68

.16018 11,750 1,882 10,8,@ 51,827 4.41

17277 9,868 1,705 9,016 41,019 4.16

.18562 8,163 1,515 7,405 32,003 3.92

.19667 6,648 1,321 5,987 24,598 3.70

.21209 5,327 1,130 4,762 18,611 3.49

.22595 4,197 948 3,723 13,849 3.30

.24032 3,249 781 2,858 10,126 3.12

.25525 2,468 630 2,154 7,268 2.94

.27089 1,838 498 1,589 5,114 2.78

.28718 1,340 385 1,147 3,525 2.63

.30394 955 230 8] 2,378 2.49

.32097 665 213 559 1,568 2.36

.33807 452 153 375 1,009 2.24

.35537 299 106 246 634 2.12

37301 193 72 156 388 2.02

.39079 121 47 98 238, | i 1.92

.40852 74 30 58 1348 1.83

.42600 44 19 34 76 1.74

.44319 25 11 20 42 1.67

.46021. 14 6 11 - 22 1.59

47714 8 w4 5 = m\* 1.53

.49405 4 2 3 6.8 - 1.46

.51100 2 - 1 2 PR 1.40

.52810 1 1 1 H,g’]:"-‘; 1.34

P |

L
NOTE.—Proportions dying at ages above 87 are not based on actual statisticsat these ages. Therefore, proportions
dying and other life table functions based on them at these ages may not neceasarily represent actual conditions.

S



12 VITAL STATISTICS—SPECIAL REPORTS
TABLE 3. LIFE TABIE FOR TOTAL FEMALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51
YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION AVERACE REMAINING
Proportion of 5 . Average number
Period of life between persons alive at Egmg:;irlnll‘i’rilgs Nuzber dying In year Igftgég ina | of years of life
two exact ages stated begloning of year| ™ of year durine year of age all subsequent| [emalning at
during year of age years year of age
(1 (2) 3) @ (5) (6) N
x tox+1 9 iy d, Ly T, Ex
0.02594 100,000 2,594 97,782 | 7,095,845 70.96
.00215 97,406 209 97,301 6,998,063 71.84
.00125 97,197 121 97,137 6,900,762 71.00
.00096 97,076 9 97,029 6,803,625 70.09
.00076 96,982 74 96,945 | 6,706,596 69.15
.00066 96,908 64 96,876 | 6,609,651 68.21
.00058 96,844 56 96,817 | 6,512,775 67.25
.00051 96,788 49 96,764 | 6,415,958 66.29
00046 96,739 45 96,716 6,319,194 65.32
.00043 96,694 42 96,673 | 6,222,478 64.35
.00042 96,652 40 96,633 | 6,125,805 63.38
.00042 96,612 40 96,592 | 6,029,172 62.41
00044 96,572 42 96,550 | 5,932,580 61.43
.00048 96,530 47 96,507 | 5,836,030 60.46
.00054 96,483 52 96,457 | 5,739,523 59.49
.00062 96,431 60 96,401 | 5,643,066 58.52
.00070 96,371 68 96,337 | 5,546,665 57.56
.00077 96,303 74 96,266 | 5,450,328 56.60
.00082 96,229 79 96,189 | 5,354,062 55.64
.00087 96,150 84 96,108 5,257,873 54.68
.00092 96,066 89 96,021| 5,161,765 53.73
.00097 95,977 92 95,931 | 5,065,744 52.78
.00101 95,885 97 95,837 | 4,969,813 51.83
.00105 95,788 101 95,737 ( 4,873,976 50.88
.00109 95,687 104 95,635 | 4,778,239 49.94
.00113 95,583 108 95,529 | 4,682,604 48,99
.00117 95,475 112 95,419 4,587,075 48.04
.00123 95,363 117 95,305 | 4,491,656 47.10
.00130 95,246 123 95,185 | 4,396,351 46.16
.00137 95,123 130 95,058 4,301,166 45.22
.00145 94,993 139 94,923 | 4,206,108 44.28
.00155 94,854 146 94,781 | 4,111,185 43.34
.00165 94,708 157 94,630 | 4,016,404 42.41
.00177 94,551 167 94,467 | 3,921,774 41.48
.00188 94,384 178 94,295 | 3,827,307 40.55
.00202 94,206 190 94,111 | 3,733,012 39.63
.00216 94,016 203 93,915 | 3,638,901 38.71
.00234 93,813 219 93,703 | 3,544,986 37.79
.00253 93,594 237 93,475 | 3,451,283 36.88
.00274 93,357 256 93,229 | 3,357,808 35.97
.00297 93,101 276 92,963 | 3,264,579 35.06
00323 92,825 300 92,675 3,171,616 34.17
.00351 92,525 324 92,363 | 3,078,941 33.28
.00381 92,201 352 92,025 | 2,986,578 32.39
.00414 91,849 380 91,659 | 2,894,553 31.51
.00449 91,469 411 91,264 | 2,802,894 30.64
.00487 91,058 444 90,836 | 2,711,630 29.78
.00527 90,614 477 90,376 | 2,620,794 28.92
.00569 90,137 513 89,880 | 2,530,418 28.07
.00612 89,624 549 89,349 | 2,440,538 27.23
.00658 89,075 586 88,783 2,351,189 26.40
.00708 88,489 626 88,176 | 2,262,406 25.57
.00766 87,863 673 87,526 | 2,174,230 24.75
.00828 87,190 722 86,829 | 2,086,704 23.93
.00895 86,468 774 86,081 | 1,999,875 23.13
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TABIE 3. LIFE TABLE FOR TOTAL FEMALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51—Continued
YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION AVERAGE, REMAINING

Proportion of

Number living

In this year

Average number

Period of life - persons alive at Number dying : of years of life
two exact ages stated. beginning of year| ®% GPE.CL" | durine year | of 557 | aif’subeequent|  [emaining at
during year of age years year of age
(1) 2) 3) (€] (5) (6) [§))
x to x4+ 1 9 1 d, Ly r. é’x

0.00967 85,694 828 85,280 1,913,794 22.33
.01048 84,866 889 84,421 1,828,514 21.55
.01138 83,977 956 83,498 1,744,093 20.77
.01238 83,021 1,028 82,507 1,660,595 20.00
.01345 81,993 1,103 81,442 1,578,088 19.25
.01462 80,890 1,183 80,298 1,496,646 18.50
.01589 719,707 1,266 79,074 1,416,348 17.77
.01728 78,441 1,356 17,763 1,337,274 17.05
.01871 77,085 1,442 16,365 1,259,511 16.34
.02016 715,643 1,524 74,880 1,183,146 15.64
.02176 74,119 1,613 73,313 1,108,266 14.95
.02364 712,508 1,714 71,648 1,034,953 14.27
.02592 70,792 1,835 69,875 963,305 13.61
.02858 68,957 1,971 67,972 893,430 12.96
.03155 66,986 2,113 65,929 825,458 12.32
.03484 64,873 2,260 63,743 159,529 11.71
.03848 62,613 2,409 61,409 695,786 1.1
.04251 60,204 2,560 58,924 634,377 10.54
.04687 57,644 2,702 56,293 575,453 9.98
05153 54,942 2,831 53,527 519,160 9.45
.05659 52,111 2,949 50,636 465,633 8.94
.06213 49,162 3,054 47,635 414,997 8.44
.06824 46,108 3,147 44,535 367,362 7.97
.07488 42,961 3,217 41,353 322,827 7.51
.08200 39,744 3,258 38,115 281,474 7.08
.08964 36,486 3,271 34,850 243,359 6.67
.09788 33,215 3,251 351,990 208,509 6.28
.10678 29,964 3,200 28,364 176,919 *'5.90
.11624 26,764 3,111 25,208 148,555 5.55
.12621 23,653 2,985 22,161 123,347 5.21
.13685 20,668 2,829 19,253 101,186 4.90
.14830 17,839 2,645 16,517 81,933 4.59
.16069 15,194 2,442 13,973 65,416 4.31
.17409 12,752 2,220 11,642 51,443 4.03
.18839 10,532 1,984 9,540 39,801 3.78
.20352 8,548 1,740 7,679 30,261 3.54
.21940 6,808 1,413 6,061 22,582 3.32
.23595 5,315 1,254 4,688 16,521 3.11
.25342 4,061 1,029 3,546 11,833 2,91
.27185 3,032 825 2,620 8,287 2.73
.29089 2,207 642 1,886 5,667 2.57
.31017 1,565 485 1,323 3,781 2.42
.32935 1,080 356 902 2,458 2.28
.34866 724 252 598 1,556 2.15
36834 472 174 384 958 2.03
.38802 298 116 241 574 1.93
.40736 182 74 145 333 1.83
.42600 108 46 85 188 1.74
.44375 62 27 48 103 1.66
.46084 35 16 27 55 1.59
.47756 19 9 14 28 1.53
.49419 10 S 7 14 1.46
.51100 5 3 4 7 1.40
.52810 2 1 2 3 1.34
.54529 1 0 1 1 1.29
.56243 1 1 1 1 1.24

NOTE.—Proportians dying at ages above 87 are not based on actual statisticsat theseages.

Therefore, proportions

dying and other life table functions based on them at these ages may not necessarily represent actual conditions.



14

TABIE 4.

VITAL STATISTICS—SPECIAL REPORTS

LIFE TABLE FOR TOTAL WHITES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51

YEAR OF AGE

PROPORTION
DYING

OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE

STATIONARY POPULATION

AVERAGE, REMAINING
LIFETIME

Proportion of

Number living

In this year

Average number

Roried,of Lice betromn Seiming of year | ot bewlaning | NPhg year® | lpyesr | ef egesnd | danining ot
of age dying of age of age years beginning of
during year year of age

(1) (2) 3) (4) (5) (6) ()]
x to x 41 [ ly d Ly T 8:
0.02722 100,000 2,722 97,623 6,902,096 69.02
00201 97,278 196 97,180 6,804,473 69.95
.00125 97,082 121 97,022 6,707,293 69.09
.00097 96,961 94 96,914 6,610,271 68.17
.00080 96,867 77 96,828 6,513,357 67.24
.00071 96,790 69 96,756 6,416,529 66.29
00064 96,721 62 96,689 6,319,773 65.34
.00058 96,659 56 96,631 6,223,084 64.38
. 00054 96,603 52 96,577 6,126,453 63.42
.00051 96,551 49 96,526 6,029,876 62.45
.00050 96,502 49 96,478 5,933,350 61.48
.00051 96,453 49 96,429 5,836,872 60.51
.00054 96,404 52 96,378 5,740,443 59.55
.00060 96,352 58 96,323 5,644,065 58.58
00069 96,294 66 96,261 5,547,742 57.61
.00079 96,228 77 96,189 5,451,481 56.65
.00090 96,151 86 96,109 5,355,292 55.70
.00098 96,065 94 96,018 5,259,183 54.75
.00105 95,971 101 95,921 5,163,165 53.80
.00111 95,870 107 95,817 5,067,244 52.86
.00117 95,763 112 95,707 4,971,427 51.91
.00122 95,651 117 95,593 4,875,720 50.97
.00126 95,534 120 95,474 4,780,127 50.04
.00128 95,414 122 95,353 4,684,653 49.10
.00129 95,292 123 95,231 4,589,300 48.16
.00129 95,169 122 95,108 4,494,069 47.22
.00129 95,047 123 94,985 4,398,961 46.28
.00132 94,924 125 94,862 4,303,976 45.34
.00136 94,799 129 94,734 4,209,114 44.40
.00141 94,670 134 94,603 4,114,380 43.46
.00148 94,536 140 94,466 4,019,777 42.52
.00156 94,396 147 94,322 3,925,311 41.58
.00165 94,249 156 94,172 3,830,989 40.65
00177 94,093 166 94,010 3,736,817 39.71
.00189 93,927 177 93,839 3,642,807 38.78
00204 93,750 191 93,654 3,548,968 37.86
.00220 93,559 206 93,456 3,455,314 36.93
.00240 93,353 225 93,240 3,361,858 36.01
.00263 93,128 245 93,006 3,268,618 35.10
.00288 92,883 267 92,750 3,175,612 34.19
.00316 92,616 293 92,469 3,082,862 33.29
.00347 92,323 320 92,164 2,990,393 32.39
.00382 92,003 351 91,827 2,898,229 31.50
.00420 91,652 384 91,460 2,806,402 30.62
.00460 91,268 421 91,058 2,714,942 29.75
.00505 90,847 458 90,617 2,623,884 28.88
.00553 90,389 501 90,139 2,533,267 28.03
.00606 89,888 545 89,616 2,443,128 27.18
.00663 89,343 592 89,047 2,353,512 26.34
.00722 88,751 641 88,431 2,264,465 25.51
.00786 88,110 692 87,764 2,176,034 24.70
.00857 87,418 749 87,043 2,088,270 23.89
.00937 86,669 812 86,262 2,001,227 23.09
.01024 85,857 879 85,418 1,914,965 22.30
.01113 84,978 951 84,502 1,829,547 21.53
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TABLE 4. LIFE TABLE FOR TOTAL WHITES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51--Continued

YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION AVERAGE, RIMAINING
Proportion of Average number
Perlod of 1 ersong alive at [NEber 1iving | nynher dying y In this year | ,¢'vears of life
two exac{ ag: 3‘2355" sg';"igg 851-;:" at g% s;::%“ durélt:_gngar (lzltl :g: r al?fssge:\l:gnt ggg%gigg gg.
during year ot age year of age
(8] 2) 3) (4) (5) (6) N
x to x +1 [ ly a, Ly Ty &
55-56- e 0.01221 84,027 1,026 83,514 | 1,745,045 20,77
.01332 83,001 1,105 82,449 1,661,531 20.02
.01452 81,896 1,189 81,301 | 1,579,082 19.28
.01581 80,707 | - 1,276 80,069 1,497,781 18.56
.01718 79,431 1,365 78,748 1,417,712 17.85
.01865 78,066 1,456 77,338 | 1,338,964 17.15
.02022 716,610 1,549 75,835 1,261,626 16.47
.02193 75,061 1,646 74,238 | 1,185,791 15.80
.02368 73,415 1,739 72,545 1,111,553 15.14
.02548 71,676 1,826 70,763 | 1,039,008 14.50
.02743 69,850 1,917 68,891 968,245 13.86
. 02965 67,933 2,014 66,927 899,354 13.24
.03224 65,919 2,125 64,856 832,427 12.63
.03517 63,794 2,243 62,673 767,571 12.03
.03836 61,551 2,362 60,370 704,898 11.45
.04168 59,189 2,478 57,950 644,528 10.89
04576 56,711 2,596 55,413 586,578 10.34
.05006 54,115 2,709 52,760 531,165 9.82
.05474 51,406 2,814 50,000 478,405 9.31
.05977 48,592 2,904 47,140 428,405 8.82
.06520 45,688 2,979 44,198 381,265 8.34
.07109 42,709 3,036 41,191 337,067 7.89
.07752 39,673 3,076 38,135 295,876 7.46
.08438 36,597 3,088 35,054 257,741 7.04
.09165 33,509 3,071 31,974 222,687 6.65
.09944 30,438 3,026 28,925 190,713 6.27
.10790 27,412 2,958 25,932 161,788 5.90
11715 24,454 2,865 23,022 135,856 5.56
.12725 21,589 2,747 20,215 112,834 5.23
.13812 18,842 2,603 17,541 92,619 4.92
.14967 16,239 2,430 15,024 15,078 4.62
.16181 13,809 2,234 12,692 60,054 4.35
.17446 11,575 2,020 10,565 47,362 4.09
.18758 9,555 1,792 8,659 36,797 .85
.20124 7,763 1,562 6,981 28,138 3.62
.21548 6,201 1,336 5,533 21,157 3.41
.23036 4,865 1,121 4,304 15,624 3.21
.24592 3,744 921 3,284 11,320 3.02
.26236 2,823 740 2,453 8,036 2.85
.27964 2,083 583 1,791 5,583 2.68
.29748 1,500 446 1,277 3,792 2.53
.31560 1,054 333 888 2,515 2.39
.33571 721 240 601 1,627 2.26
.35199 481 170 396 1,026 2.14
.37065 311 115 253 630 2.02
.38939 196 76 158 377 1.92
40794 120 49 96 219 1.83
.42600 71 30 55 123 1.74
.44347 41 18 32 68 1.66
.46053 23 11 17 36 1.59
.47735 12 6 10 19 1.53
.494)12 6 3 4 9 1.46
.51100 3 1 3 S 1.40
.52810 2 1 1 2 1.34
109-110--- - me e mmmmecmeea—— +«54529 1 1 1 1 1.29

NOTE.—Proportions dying at ages above 92 are not based on actual statistics at these ages. Therefore, proportions
dying and other life table functions based on them at these ages may not necessarily represent actual conditions.

“
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TABLE 5. LIFE TABLE FOR WHITE MAIES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51
YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION AVERAGE: REMAINING
Proportion of livi In this y Average number
Period of life between e;fg:gnzlti’;eyg:r zgmggzin;‘l’ngg gﬁ:’.?ﬁ; g{i‘;g In year of 88: Snd ofr{;:{:igg g%“
two exact ages stated of age dylng g{- Jear age of age all subsequent{ {EYnning of
during year & year of age
(1) (2) 3) ()] (5) (6) ()]
x to x+1 Oy [ 9 d, Ly I, Sx
0-1-~ -— ~ 0.03069 100,000 3,069 97,301 6,631,405 66.31
1eZemmame e n -00212 96,931 205 96,828 | 6,534,104 67.41
.00138 96,726 134 96,659 6,437,276 66.55
.00106 96,592 102 96,541 6,340,617 65.64
.00090 96,490 87 96,447 | 6,244,076 64.71
00082 96,403 78 96,364 6,147,629 63.77
.00074 96,325 72 96,289 | 6,051,265 62.82
.00068 96,253 65 96,220 5,954,976 61.87
00063 96,188 61 96,157 5,858,756 60.91
.00061 96,127 58 96,008 | 5,762,599 59.95
00060 96,069 58 96,040 5,666,501 58.98
.00062 96,011 60 95,981 5,570,461 58.02
.00067 95,951 64 95,919 | 5,474,480 57.05
.00076 95,887 73 95,850 | 5,378,561 56.09
00080 95,814 86 95,771 5,282,711 55.14
.00105 95,728 100 95,678 5,186,940 S54.18
.00120 95,628 115 95,570 5,091,262 53.24
.00133 95,513 126 95,450 4,995,692 52.30
.00143 95,387 137 95,319 4,900,242 51.37
.00153 95,250 146 95,177 | 4,804,923 50.45
.00162 95,104 154 95,027 | 4,709,746 49.52
.00169 94,950 161 94,869 4,614,719 48.60
.00174 94,789 165 94,707 4,519,850 47.68
.00176 94,624 166 94,541 4,425,143 46.77
.00174 94,458 164 94,376 4,330,602 45.85
.00171 94,294 161 94,214 4,236,226 44.93
.00168 94,133 158 94,054 4,142,012 44.00
.00169 93,975 159 93,895 4,047,958 43.08
.00172 93,816 162 93,735 3,954,063 42.15
.00176 93,654 165 93,572 3,860,328 41.22
.00182 93,489 170 93,404 3,766,756 40.29
00190 93,319 177 93,231 3,673,352 39.36
00201 93,142 187 93,048 3,580,121 38.44
.00214 92,955 200 92,855 3,487,073 37.51
.00230 92,755 212 92,649 3,394,218 . 36.59
.00248 92,543 230 92,428 3,301,569 l\.’ 35.68
.00269 92,313 248 92,190 3,209,141 : 34.76
.00294 92,065 271 91,929 3,116,951 33.86
.00323 91,794 296 91,646 3,025,022 32.93
«00355 91,498 325 91,336 2,933,376 32.06
.00391 91,173 357 90,994 2,842,040 31.17
.00431 90,816 392 90, 620 2,751,046 30.29
.00477 90,424 431 90,209 2,660,426 29.42
.00526 89,993 473 89,757 2,570,217 28.56
.00579 89,520 518 89,260 2,480,460 27.71
.00637 89,002 568 88,718 2,391,200 26.87
.00701 88,434 619 88,125 2,302,482 26.04
00771 87,815 677 87,476 2,214,357 25.22
.00846 87,138 738 86,769 2,126,881 24.41
.00926 86,400 799 86,001 2,040,112 . 23.61
)
.01012 85,601 866 85,167 1,954,111 22.83
.01106 84,735 938 84,266 1,868,944 22.06
.01212 83,797 1,015 83,289 1,784,678 21.30
.01328 82,782 1,099 82,233 | 1,701,389 20.55
.01453 81,683 1,187 81,089 1,619,156 19.82
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TABLE 5. LIFE TABLE FOR WHITE MALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51—Continued
YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION  [AVERACE REMAINING
Proportion of . Average number
Period of life between persons alive at 2?22;11111111111? Number dying In year Igfqn’ég Ind" | of years of life
two exact ages stated beg(i)l;nirgg giﬁg‘“ of year dur(i,rfngagar of age all subsequent gg'ﬁé:}gg g'f;
during year of age years year of age
(1) (2) ) (1) (5) (6) (&)
x tox 1 y i dy Ly 1. 3:

55-56--«=====- —-- 0.01587 80,496 1,278 719,857 1,538,067 19.11

.01731 79,218 1,371 78,533 1,458,210 18.41

.01882 77,847 1,465 77,114 | 1,379,677 17.72

.02041 76,382 1,559 75,603 | 1,302,563 17.05

.02206 74,823 1,651 73,997 | 1,226,960 16.40

.02381 73,1712 1,742 12,301 1,152,963 15.76

.02569 71,430 1,835 70,513 | 1,080,662 15.13

.027172 69,595 1,929 68,630 1,010,149 14.51

.02985 67,666 2,020 66,657 941,519 13.91

.03207 65,646 2,105 64,593 874,862 13,33

.03445 63,541 2,189 62,447 810,269 12.75

.03707 61,352 2,274 60,214 747,822 12.19

.04000 59,078 2,363 57,897 687,608 11.64

.04319 56,715 2,450 55,490 629,711 11.10
P 1 —— -- 04664 54,265 2,530 53,000 574,221 10.58
70-71 e .05027 51,735 2,601 50,434 521,221 10.07
B T £ S, .05434 49,134 2,670 47,799 470,787 9.58
72-73 -- - .05887 46,464 2,735 45,097 422,988 9.10
 E T —— .06384 43,729 2,792 42,333 377,891 8.64
T4-75 -- - .06921 40,937 2,833 39,521 335,558 8.20
75-T6==mmm e mmmmmm e e mm e .07499 38,104 2,858 36,675 296,037 7.77
16-77 -~ .08121 35,246 2,862 33,815 259,362 7.36
77-78 R - .08789 32,384 2,846 30,960 225,547 6.96
78-19 - .09487 29,538 2,803 28,137 194,587 6.59
79-80 -- .10214 26,735 2,730 25,370 166,450 6.23
80-81 -—- ——— .10993 24,005 2,639 22,685 141,080 5.88
81-82 - .11848 21,366 2,532 20,100 118,395 5.54
82-83 - --- .12602 18,834 2,411 17,629 98,295 5.22
B3-Bhenememm- - .13875 16,423 2,279 15,283 80,666 4.91
84-85 -- —- .15053 14,144 2,129 13,080 65,383 4.62
85-86 - -—— .16304 12,015 1,959 11,036 52,303 4,35
[Ty Ju— - . 17596 10,056 1,769 9,172 41,267 4.10
87-88 - -—- .18898 8,287 1,566 7,503 32,095 3.87
88-89 —— .20202 6,721 1,358 6,042 24,592 3.66
89-90 - .21528 5,363 1,154 4,786 18,550 3.46
O (N .22690 4,209 964 3,727 13,764 3.27
91-92 - o .24299 3,245 708 2,851 10,037 3.09
92-93 - -—— .25766 2,457 633 2,140 7,186 2.93
93-94mmmmmmnm ——- .27305 1,824 498 1,575 5,046 2.77
94-95 L .28906 1,326 384 1,134 3,471 2.62
95-96----=-=- -- .30553 942 287 798 2,337 2.48
96-97~—=~aua —— .32227 655 211 550 1,539 2.35
97-98 - —— .33911 444 151 368 989 2.23
98-99- o m e e .35617 293 104 241 621 2.12
99-100mn mmmmme oo e m e e m e 37357 189 71 153 380 2.01
100-101----~- -—- .39112 118 46 96 227 1.92
101-102-~--~-~ - .40866 72 29 57 131 1.83
102-103---=cccccacacacccan= .42600 43 19 33 74 1.74
103-104--~-n~mmrem et cm e ————— 44312 24 10 19 41 1.67
104-105-e -~ cececccecmem e .46014 14 7 11, 22 1.59
105-106~---~-mermmememc— e ———— .47709 7 3 5 11 1.53

»49403 4 2 3 6 1.46

»51100 2 1 2 3 1.40
108-109-c-~ccmmmccmc e e me e e .52810 1 1 1 1 1.34

NOTE.~-Proportions dying at ages above 92 are not based on actual statistice at these ages.

Therefore, proportions

dying and other life table functioms based on them at these ages may not necessarily represent actual conditions.
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TABLE 6. LIFE TABLE FOR WHITE FEMALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51
PROPORTION AVERAGE REMAINING
YEAR OF AGE DYING OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION LIFETIME
Proportion of . Average number
Period of 1ife between persons alive at | MTCr, L1108 Number dying In year Torthee dna" | of years of lite
two exact ages stated beg(l)l;n:gg ggiﬁg” of year “ro'}gaﬁg" of age all subsequent {:‘;’f%:i:g o
during year of age years year of age
(1) (2) 3) (4) (5) (6) 7)
% to x +1 % I, d, Ly 1, i
Y P 0.02355 100,000 2,355 97,965 | 7,203,179 72.03
L e e e e e oo .00189 97,645 185 97,552| 7,105,214 72.77
2% e .00112 97,460 108 97,406 | 7,007,662 71.90
3-domm -- .00087 97,351 85 97,308 | 6,910,256 70.98
4-5-mmn .00069 97,266 67 97,235| 6,812,948 70.04
5«6=== - ——— .00060 97,199 59 97,169 6,715,715 69.09
BT mm oo e e e e .00053 97,140 52 97,114 | 6,618,546 68.13
7B m e e e .00048 97,088 46 97,065 | 6,521,432 67.17
8-9-=e= _— - 00044 97,042 43 97,020 6,424,367 66.20
920 m e —m e e e e e — .00041 96,999 39 96,980 | 6,327,347 65.23
10-11mmmmmmmec e amemme e mmmae .00040 96,960 39 96,940 | 6,230,367 64.26
11-12----cmmmemmee - .00039 96,921 38 96,903 6,133,427 63.28
12-13---c—mmemmemerc e remmcec——- 00041 96,883 39 96,863 6,036,524 62.31
13-14-- ——— .00043 96,844 42 96,823 5,939,661 61.33
14-15- -~ - .00048 96,802 46 96,779 5,842,838 60.36
15-16-~—=cc—mr e -—= .00053 96,756 52 96,730 5,746,059 59.39
16-17- e -00059 96,704 57 96,676 | 5,649,329 58.42
17-18-- LT .00063 96,647 61 96,617 5,552,653 57.45
18-19-cmr—mmcmmcecemmc e e —————— 00067 96,586 65 96,553 5,456,036 56.49
19-20-- -—— ——- 00070 96,521 67 96,488 5,359,483 55.53
20-21---- ——— ——— .00073 96,454 71 96,418 5,262,995 54.56
21-22--- - .00076 96,383 73 96,347 5,166,577 53.60
.00079 96,310 77 96,271 5,070,230 52.65
00082 96,233 79 96,193 4,973,959 51.69
.00085 96,154 82 96,113 4,877,766 50.73
.00088 96,072 85 96,029 4,781,653 49.77
.00092 95,987 88 95,943 4,685,624 48.82
.00096 95,899 a3 95,853 4,589,681 47.86
»00102 95,806 97 95,757 4,493,828 46.91
.00108 95,709 104 95,657 4,398,071 45.95
.00115 95,605 109 95,551 4,302,414 45.00
.00122 95,496 117 95,437 | 4,206,863 44.05
.00131 95,379 125 95,316 4,111,426 43.11
.00140 95,254 134 95,187 4,016,110 42.16
00150 95,120 143 95,049 3,920,923 41.22
.00161 94,977 153 94,901 3,825,874 40.28
.00173 94,824 164 94,742 3,730,973 39.35
.00188 94,660 178 94,571 3,636,231 38.41
.00204 94,482 193 94,386 3,541,660 37.48
.00222 94,289 209 94,184 3,447,274 36.56
.00242 94,080 227 93,967 3,353,090 35.64
.00263 93,853 248 93,729 3,259,123 34,73
.00287 93,605 269 93,471 | 3,165,394 33.82
.00314 93,336 292 93,190 3,071,923 32.91
00342 93,044 319 92,884 2,978,733 32.01
.00373 92,725 345 92,553 2,885,849 31.12
.00406 92,380 376 92,192 2,793,296 30.24
.00442 92,004 406 91,801 2,701,104 29.36
.00480 91,598 440 91,378 | 2,609,303 28.49
.00519 91,158 473 90,922 2,517,925 27.62
.00561 90,685 509 90,430 2,427,003 26.76
.00609 90,176 548 89,902 2,336,573 25.91
.00662 89,628 594 89,331 2,246,671 25.07
.00721 89,034 642 88,713 2,157,340 24.23
.00784 88,392 693 88,045 2,068,627 23.40
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TABIE 6. LIFE TABLE FOR WHITE FEMALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51—Continued
YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION  |AVERAGE REMAINING

Proportion of

Number living

In this year

Average number

Wy |RRhEhG e stbemmne | ATRE ST | R |ttt i
of sze ayine | OF i of age Fears Y| beginning of
N (2) 3 ) (5) (6) o
xtox+1 [ b d, Ly f. LA

0.00853 87,699 749 87,324 1,980,582 22.58
.00931 86,950 809 86,546 1,893,258 21.77
.01019 86,141 878 85,702 1,806,712 20.97
01117 85,263 952 84,787 1,721,010 20.18
.01224 84,311 1,032 83,795 1,636,223 19.41
.01340 83,279 1,116 82,721 1,552,428 18.64
.01468 82,163 1,206 81,560 1,469,707 17.89
.01608 80,957 1,302 80,307 1,388,147 17.15
.01752 79,655 1,395 78,957 1,307,840 16.42
.01900 78,260 1,487 77,517 1,228,883 15.70
.02063 76,773 1,564 75,981 1,151,366 15.00
.02255 75,189 1,695 74,341 1,075,385 14.30
.02489 73,494 1,830 72,579 1,001,044 13.62
.02764 71,664 1,981 70,674 928,465 12.96
.03069 69,683 2,138 68,614 857,791 12.31
.03409 67,545 2,303 66,393 789,177 11.68
.03786 65,242 2,470 64,007 722,784 11.08
.04201 62,772 2,638 61,453 658,777 10.49
. 04650 60,134 2,796 58,736 597,324 9.93
.05130 57,338 2,941 55,868 538,588 9.39
.05650 54,397 3,074 52,860 482,720 8.87
.06221 51,323 3,193 49,726 429,860 8.38
.06851 48,130 3,297 46,482 380,134 7.90
.07536 44,833 3,379 43,144 333,652 7.44
.08271 41,454 3,428 39,740 290,508 7.01
.09060 38,026 3,448 36,303 250,768 6.59
.09912 34,580 3,427 32,866 214,465 6.20
.10831 31,153 3,374 29,466 181,599 5.83
.11814 27,719 3,282 26,138 152,133 5.48
.12857 24,497 3,149 22,923 125,995 5.14
.13965 21,348 2,982 19,857 103,072 4.83
.15146 18,366 2,781 16,975 83,215 4.53
.16407 15,585 2,557 14,306 66,240 4.25
.17748 13,028 2,312 11,872 51,934 3.99
.19166 10,716 2,054 9,688 40,062 3.74
.20657 8,662 1,789 7,767 30,374 3.51
.22220 6,873 1,528 6,109 22,607 3.29
.23851 5,345 1,274 4,708 16,498 3.09
.25573 4,071 1,041 3,551 11,790 2.90
.27387 3,030 830 2,614 8,239 2.72
.29261 2,200 644 1,878 5,625 2.56
.31159 1,556 485 1,314 3,747 2.41
33050 1,071 354 894 2,433 2.27
.34954 717 250 592 1,539 2.15
36895 467 173 381 947 2.03
.38839 294 114 237 566 1.92
.40752 180 73 143 329 1.83
.42600 107 46 84 186 1.74
.44367 61 27 48 102 1.66
.46076 34 16 26 54 1.59
.47750 18 8 14 28 1.53
49417 10 5 7 14 1.46
.51100 5 3 4 7 1.40
.52810 2 1 2 3 1.34
.54529 1 ) 0 1 1.29
.56243 1 1 1 1 1.24

NOTE.~Proportions dying at ages above 92 are not based on actual statistics at these ages.

Therefore, proportions

dying and other 1life table functions based on them at these ages may not necessarily represent actual conditions.
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TABIE 7.

VITAL STATISTICS—SPECIAL REPORTS

LIFE TABLE FOR TOTAL NONWHITES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51

YEAR OF AGE

PROPORTION
DYING

OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE

STATIONARY POPULATION

AVERAGE REMAINING
LIFETIME

Proportion of
persons alive at

Number living

Number dying

In this year

Average number
of years of life

roriodof ige betvesn | £apEennatiat | ARl Mother lne | pear | SR S| ofamn et
durigg yeagg of age age years yegrngfngge
(1) (2) 3) (4) (5) (6) [§)]
x to x +1 o Ly d, Ly T é’x
0.04593 100,000 4,593 96,189 6,073,315 60.73
.00427 95,407 408 95,203 5,977,126 62.65
.00238 94,999 226 94,886 5,881,923 61.92
.00171 94,773 163 94,691 5,787,037 61.06
.00136 94,610 128 94,547 5,692,346 60.17
.00116 94,482 110 94,427 5,597,799 59.25
.00099 94,372 93 94,325 5,503,372 58.32
.00086 94,279 81 94,239 | 5,409,047 57.37
.00076 94,198 72 94,162 | 5,314,008 56.42
.00071 94,126 66 94,093 5,220,646 55.46
.00070 94,060 66 94,027 5,126,553 54.50
.00073 93,994 69 93,960 | 5,032,526 53.54
.00082 93,925 76 93,886 4,938,566 52.58
.00097 93,849 91 93,803 | 4,844,680 51.62
.00119 93,758 112 93,702 | 4,750,877 50.67
.00144 93,646 135 93,579 4,657,175 49.73
.00171 93,511 159 93,432 4,563,596 48.80
.00196 93,352 183 93,260 | 4,470,164 47.89
.00219 93,169 204 93,067 4,376,904 46.98
.00244 92,965 227 92,852 4,283,837 46.08
.00268 92,738 248 92,614 4,190,985 45.19
.00291 92,490 269 92,355 4,098,371 44.31
.00311 92,221 287 92,078 4,006,016 43.44
.00327 91,934 301 91,783 3,913,938 42,57
.00341 91,633 512 91,478 | 3,822,155 41.71
.00353 91,321 322 91,160 | 3,730,677 40,85
.00366 90,999 333 90,832 3,639,517 40.00
.00382 90, 666 346 90,493 | 3,548,685 39.14
.00399 90,320 361 90,140 | 3,458,192 38,29
.00418 89,959 375 89,771 3,368,052 37.44
.00438 89,584 393 89,368 3,278,281 36.59
.00461 89,191 411 88,986 3,168,893 35.75
.00488 88,780 433 88,563 | 3,099,907 34,92
.00519 88,347 459 88,118 | 3,011,344 34.09
.00553 87,888 486 87,645 2,923,226 33.26
.00591 87,402 516 87,144 2,835,581 32.44
.00632 86,886 549 86,611 2,748,437 31.63
.00676 86,337 584 86,045 2,661,826 30.83
.00722 85,753 619 85,443 2,575,781 30.04
.00770 85,134 656 84,806 2,490,338 29.25
.00822 84,478 695 84,151 ] 2,405,532 28.48
.00881 83,783 738 83,414 | 2,321,401 27.71
.00949 83,045 788 82,651 2,237,987 26.95
.01026 82,257 844 81,835 2,155,336 26.20
.01112 81,413 906 80,960 2,073,501 25.47
.01205 80,507 970 80,023 1,992,541 24.75
.01304 79,537 1,037 79,019 1,912,518 24.05
.01409 78,500 1,105 77,947 1,833,499 23.36
.01518 77,395 1,175 76,807 1,755,552 22.68
.01632 76,220 1,244 75,598 1,678,745 22.03
.01753 74,976 1,315 74,319 1,603,147 21.38
.01882 73,661 1,386 72,968 1,528,828 20.75
.02020 72,275 1,461 71,544 1,455,860 20.14
.02171 70,814 1,537 70,046 1,384,316 19.55
.02334 69,277 1,617 68,468 | 1,314,270 18.97
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TABIE 7. LIFE TABLE FOR TOTAL NONMEITES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51—Continued
YEAR OF AGE PROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATYON AVERAGE, REMAINING

Proportion of

Number living

In this year

Average number

i 3 persons alive at M Number dying - of years of life
w0 oxact ages stared begluning of year | 8¢ GEEEIE | durine year | G 52 | aiffsbbsequent| femeinine at
during year of age years year of age
m (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) N
x tox+1 9y [ ay Ly T, L

55-56 N e L L P 0.02503 67,660 1,694 66,813 1,245,802 18.41
56-57 B ittt T .02674 65,966 1,763 65,085 1,178,989 17.87
57-58- -- ——— - .02840 64,203 1,824 63,291 1,113,904 17.35
. 03002 62,379 1,873 61,443 1,050,613 16.84

.03163 60,506 1,913 59,549 989,170 16.35

.03323 58,593 1,948 57,619 929,621 15.87

.03485 56,645 1,974 55,659 872,002 15.39

.03650 54,671 1,996 53,673 816,343 14.93

.03816 52,675 2,010 51,670 762,670 14.48

.03981 50,665 2,016 49,657 711,000 14.03

.04149 48,649 2,019 47,640 661,343 13.59

04324 46,630 2,016 45,622 613,703 13.16

.04509 44,614 2,012 43,608 568,081 12.73

.04698 42,602 2,001 41,601 524,473 12.31

.04890 40,601 1,985 39,609 482,872 11.89

.05092 38,616 1,967 37,632 443,263 11.48

.05312 36,649 1,947 35,676 405,631 11.07

.05559 34,702 1,929 33,738 369,955 10.66

.05835 32,773 1,912 31,817 336,217 10.26

.06134 30,861 1,893 29,915 304,400 9.86

. 06453 28,968 1,869 28,033 274,485 9.48

.06788 27,099 1,840 26,179 246,452 9.09

.07135 25,259 1,802 24,358 220,273 8.72

.07480 23,457 1,755 22,579 195,915 8.35

.07828 21,702 1,699 20,853 173,336 7.99

.08196 20,003 1,639 19,184 152,483 7.62

.08603 18,364 1,580 17,574 133,299 7.26

.09068 16,784 1,522 16,023 115,725 6.89

.09525 15,262 1,454 14,536 99,702 6.53

.09962 13,808 1,375 13,120 85,166 6.17

.10476 12,433 1,303 11,782 72,046 5.79

.11170 11,130 1,243 10,508 60,264 5.41

.12141 9,887 1,200 9,287 49,756 5.03

. 13431 8,687 1,167 8,104 40,469 4.66

.14976 7,520 1,126 6,957 32,365 4.30

.16710 6,394 1,069 5,859 25,408 3.97

.18573 5,325 989 4,831 19,549 3.67

. 20500 4,336 889 3,892 14,718 3.39

.22534 3,447 776 3,059 10,826 3.14

.24716 2,671 661 2,340 7,767 2.91

.26985 2,010 542 1,740 5,427 2.70

.29276 1,468 430 1,253 3,687 2.51

.31527 1,038 327 874 2,434 2.34

33779 711 240 591 1,560 2.19

-.36076 471 170 386 969 2.06

.38354 301 115 243 583 1.94

.40549 186 76 148 340 1.83

.42600 110 47 87 192 1.74

.44465 63 28 49 105 1.66

+46185 35 16 27 56 1.59
105-106~-=~=-—=m=memmmmmmmccmm oo ee .47824 19 9 15 29 1.52
106-107 49441 10 5 7 14 1.46
.51100 S 3 4 7 1.40

.52810 2 1 2 3 1.34

.54529 1 0 0 1 1.29

56243 1 1 1 1 1.24

NOTE.—Proportione dying at ages above 87 are not based on actual statistics at these ages.

Therefore, proportions

dying and other life table functionse bhased on them at these ages may not necessarily represent actual conditioms.
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TABIE 8.

VITAL STATISTICS~SPECIAL REPORTS

LIFE TABLE FOR NONWHITE MALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51

YEAR OF AGE

PROPORTION
DYING

OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE

STATIONARY POPULATION

AVERAGE REMAINING
LIFETIME

Proportion of
persons alive at

Number living

Number dying

In this year

Average number
of years of life

oo Ohnct ages Siarea” boglming of year 2% Og8,CHTE | during year | O} I58" | w1f'chfsequent| femainine at
during year of age years year of age
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) N
x to x +1 9 I d, by T, 5_‘,
0.05089 100,000 5,089 95,759 5,890,791 58.91
.00466 94,911 442 94,690 5,795,032 61.06
00260 94,469 246 94,346 5,700,342 60.34
.00176 94,223 166 94,140 5,605,996 59.50
.00144 94,057 136 93,989 5,511,856 58.60
.00124 93,921 117 93,862 5,417,867 57.69
.00108 93,804 101 93,754 5,324,005 56.76
.00096 93,703 90 93,658 5,230,251 55.82
.00087 93,613 a2 93,572 5,136,593 54.87
.00083 93,531 78 93,492 5,043,021 53.92
.00084 93,453 78 93,414 4,949,529 52.96
.00089 93,375 83 93,333 4,856,115 52.01
.00099 93,292 92 93,246 4,762,782 51.05
.00115 93,200 107 93,146 4,669,536 50.10
.00137 93,093 128 93,029 -4,576,390 49.16
.00164 92,965 152 92,889 4,483,361 48.23
.00192 92,813 178 92,724 4,390,472 47.30
.00220 92,635 204 92,532 4,297,748 46.39
.00249 92,431 230 92,316 4,205,216 45.50
.00282 92,201 260 92,071 4,112,900 44.61
.00314 91,941 289 91,796 4,020,829 43.73
.00344 91,652 316 91,495 3,929,033 42.87
.00369 91,336 337 91,168 3,837,538 42.02
.00387 90,999 352 90,823 3,746,370 41.17
.00399 90,647 362 90,465 3,655,547 40.33
.00409 90,285 370 90,100 | 3,565,082 39.49
.00420 89,915 378 89,727 3,474,982 38.65
00435 89,537 389 89,343 3,385,255 37.81
.00452 89,148 403 88,946 3,295,912 36.97
.00471 88,745 418 88,536 3,206,966 36.14
00492 88,327 434 88,110 3,118,430 35.31
.00515 87,893 453 87,666 3,030,320 34.48
.00543 87,440 475 87,203 2,942,654 33.65
.00574 86,965 499 86,715 2,855,451 32.83
.00608 86,466 526 86,202 2,768,736 32.02
.00646 85,940 555 85,663 2,682,534 31.21
.00687 85,385 587 85,091 | 2,596,871 30.41
.00732 84,798 620 84,488 2,511,780 29.62
.00778 84,178 656 83,850 2,427,292 28.84
.p0o826 83,522 690 83,177 2,343,442 28,06
.00879 82,832 728 82,468 2,260,265 27.29
.00940 82,104 771 81,718 2,177,797 26.52
.01011 81,333 823 80,921 2,096,078 25.77
.01083 80,510 880 80,071 2,015,157 25.03
.01185 79,630 944 79,158 1,935,086 24.30
.01285 78,686 1,011 78,181 1,855,928 23.59
.01394 77,675 1,082 77,134 1,777,747 22.89
.01510 76,593 1,157 76,014 | 1,700,613 22.20
.01635 75,436 1,233 74,819 1,624,599 21.54
.01768 74,203 1,312 73,547 1,549,780 20.89
.01909 72,891 1,391 72,195 1,476,233 20.25
.02058 71,500 1,472 70,765 1,404,038 19.64
.02217 70,028 1,552 693,252 1,333,273 19.04
.02388 68,476 1,635 67,658 | 1,264,021 18.46
.02571 66,841 1,719 65,982 1,196,363 17.90
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TABLE 8. LIFE TABLE FOR NONWHITE MALES: UNITED STATES, 1949-51-—Continued

YEAR OF AGE FROPORTION OF 100,000 BORN ALIVE STATIONARY POPULATION AVERAGE, REMAINING
Proportion of i Average numbe
Period of life between persons alive at Eltl.mg:;irlulx‘irilgg Number dying In year Igftgég year Ofvggn%s_of life
two exact ages stated bes‘i)l}n‘llgg gﬁﬁ"‘ sar of ‘year d“r},'t'.saé:” of age all subsequent TeniAning at
during year ol ag years year of age
(1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) ()]
x to x +1 9, ’ l, a, Ly . é’x
0.02762 65,122 1,798 64,223 1,130,381 17.36
.02953 63,324 1,870 62,389 1,066,158 16.84
.03139 61,454 1,929 60,489 1,003,769 16.33
.03320 59,525 1,976 58,537 943,280 15.85
.03498 57,549 2,014 56,542 884,743 15.37
.03676 65,535 2,041 54,515 828,201 14.91
.03855 53,494 2,062 52,463 773,686 14.46
.04036 51,432 2,076 50,394 721,223 14.02
.04216 49,356 2,081 48,316 670,829 13.59
04394 47,275 2,077 46,237 622,513 13.17
-04576 45,198 2,068 44,164 576,276 12.75
.04765 43,130 2,055 42,102 532,112 12.34
.04967 41,075 2,040 40,055 490,010 11.93
.05178 39,038 2,021 38,024 449,955 11.53
-05393 37,014 1,996 36,015 411,931 11.13
.05620 35 018 1,968 34,034 375,916 10.74
.05867 33,050 1,939 32,080 341,882 10.34
.06140 31,111 1,911 30,156 309,802 9.96
.06441 29,200 1,880 28,260 279,646 9.58
.06764 27,320 1,848 26,396 251,386 9.20
.07108 25,472 1,611 24,566 224,990 8.83
.07474 23,661 1,768 22,777 200,424 8.47
.07862 21,893 1,721 21,032 177,647 8.11
.08256 20,172 1,666 19,339 156,615 7.76
.08657 18,506 1,602 17,706 137,276 7.42
-09086 16,904 1,536 16,136 119,570 7.07
.09566 15,368 1,470 14,633 103,434 6.73
.10117 13,898 1,406 13,195 88,801 6.39
«10692 12,492 1,335 11,825 75,606 6.05
-11278 11,157 1,259 10,527 63,781 5.72
+11944 9,898 1,182 9,308 53,254 5.38
.12761 8,716 1,112 8,160 43,946 5.04
. 13800 7,604 1,049 7,079 35,786 4.71
. 15093 6,555 990 6,060 28,707 4.38
-16595 5,565 923 5,103 22,647 4.07
. 18255 4,642 848 4,218 17,544 3.78
-20022 3,794 759 3,415 13,326 3.51
.21845 3,035 663 2,703 9,911 3.27
